Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services
Bureau of Environmental Health Services
Lodging Establishment Inspection Report

Establishment Name

Super 8 Perryville

FOR CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT NUMBER
OFFICE

USE ONLY

IxIo LIGeneral Manager
Erhardts Propertles LLC

Physical Address [ City . i

1119 Vincent Dr, Perryville, MO 63775 Perryville, MO 63775
Mailing Address | City Zip
same same |Same
County This inspection is a(n Telephone ‘ No. of No. of ms Is the current lodging license displayed?
157 [1 initial [X] Annual Follow-up |(573) 768-8166 Stories 3 ‘ ﬁ Yes[X] No I N/A- new

Rooms Inspected: '%Vater SupplyE = gastewater B

Private Public Private Public
=.100,106, 205, 211 215,205,318,520,505 Water sample taken (dYes CINo Regulated by: IDHSS ~ [CIDNR

Swimming Pools/Spas (check all that apply)

Indoo

r pool

Spa & Pool Iarger than 2000 square feet]

local ordinances apply

Please check if the following New Lodging Establishments

El na

1 Fire Safety [ Electrical Wiring | Smoke detectors hardwired

[dves ONo CIN/A | Swimming Pool Certified L] Yes L] No NA

Plumbing Fire alarm system installed

n Yes [INo N/A | Building Certified to National Standards or Occupancy

Permit E] Yes EI No

Swimming Pools/Spas
L1 Fuel Burning Appliances

Sprinkler system installed

(RSMo 315.005-065, 19 CSR 20-3.050)

LIves [No LCIN/A | Historical Building COyes Ono COnA

| Based on an inspection this day, the |tems marked “Out” below identify noncompliance in operations or facilities which must be corrected prior to issuance or
renewal of your lodging license. 'Failure to comply with any time limits for corrections specified in this notice may result in revocation of your lodging license
and/or prosecution. Owners may request a hearing before the Department Director upon filing a written request within ten days after receipt of this notice.

In=In Compliance Out=Not In Compliance, explain on additional page(s) NO=Not Observed N/A=Not Applicable
Section A & B: Water Supply & Wastewater [|n__ | 'Section E: Fire Safety In_
1. Approved source, construction and operation &I _ %ﬁ:ﬂ 1. Textiles, hangings and mirrors Hﬁg#
2. Complies with water quality standards 2. Fire extinguisher type, inspected, and location L
3. Chlorinator maintained and operated properly [ 0 | =373 Vertical openings fire-rated, self-closing |
4. Wastewater operation and maintenance X 11 1 4. Doors, self-closing and fire-rated - X |
Section C: Sanitation/Housekeeping 5. Smoke detectors hardwired, installed, good repair x| L I
1. Walls, floors and ceilings in good repair X 6. Evacuation route and plan, installed, available | 3 |
2. Housekeeping practices and furnishings | LX) L | L] | 7. Stairs and ramps, maintained, storage x [ _11 ||
3. Towels and bed linens clean L Ll /L_1 |L_1 /8 Means of egress, number, maintained Lx ] L
4. Mattresses and box springs clean ___| X ___| tl 9. Handrails and balconies maintained and appropriate |
5. Pest control procedures LI [IX] L1 [L_] [Section F: Swimming Pools/Spas
6. Ice machines, scoops, liners clean & protected x - 1. Fence, gate adequate, proper closure mechanism x
7. Garbage storage and disposal L Ex ] L | L]l |2. Boundary line, pool depth properly marked X L]
8. Premises maintained, plant growth controlled k3 | | 3. Deck is clean and in good repair X
Food Inspection conducted according to 19CSR20-1.025 4. Lifesaving equipment adequate, good repair XL L]
9. Food, equipment and single service/use [x] L_1 L] [5. Pool clarity, pH, disinfectant, & temp. maintained 3 [ -
10. Food protected from contamination | TL_I TL_] |6. Steps, ladders, and handrails installed, good repair |L_ | Lx1[L_1[L_]
11. Facilities to wash, rinse and sanitize 0 |0 1 7 | 7. Adequate ventilation =] 11 ]
12. Handwashing facilities/hygienic practices =1 |1 [ 1 [ |8. Electrical outlets, proper protection & distance x
Section D: Life Safety 9. Records maintained and signs posted XL ___|
1. Combustible/toxic items usage and storage X | 10. First aid kit available X AL
2. Building maintained to assure safe conditions X 11. Lighting adequate and in good repair E3
3. CO detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | L_J | X1 [ L_J |[L_1 | Section G: Plumbing/Mechanical
4. GFCI, outlets & switches installed, good repair [ [~ ] | [*] |[C_1 |[C_] | 1. Equipment adequate, good repair X ]
5. Exit signs installed, good repair x1 2. Ventilation adequate, plumbing, restrooms X
6. Emergency lighting installed, good repair X 3. T & P relief valves adequate, good repair Lx | Ll L
7. Electric panel protected, labeled, good repair | [0 | Lx1 | L] L] | 4. Relief valve discharge pipes installed, adequate || 1
Required Annual Third Party Inspections 5. Backflow, air gaps, no cross connections I [ SN [ -
1. Fire Alarm System I x| |1 /L _1[L_1 |SectionH: Heating & Cooling
2. Sprinkler System E3 1. Unvented fuel-burning appliance/space heater ___| E3
3. Local Fire and Building Codes/Ordinances [ [ |[EX ] | 2. Fire resistant room or sprinkler head X | 1 L]
4. Current Boiler/Pressure Vessels MDPS
Certification I s ) 3. Location of heating/cooling units =] EI 1
5. Backflow Device(s) Test Ex1[L_I L_J[L_J [4. Ventilation of appliances and utility rooms I o
6. Liquid Propane Leak Test 1 1] | 1 [[x] | 5. Operation and condition adequate OO
INSPECTED BY (PRINT NAME and SIGN) HEPHS NUMBER | AGENCY | TELEPHONE
682 /880 |Perry County Health Department (573)547-6564

Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock W%
Ve

LICENSING YEAR

DATE INSPECTED ‘"7— FOLLOW UP DATE

2019 /2020 APPROVED LJ YES NO 1612412039 ////3/20/7  01/03/2020
RECEIVED BY (PRINT NAME AND TITLE and SIGN) PAGE 1 OFM»M;,
Thomas Farrenburg , General Manager =z —

MO 580-0883 (6-16) Distribution: White/Owner  Canary/Central Office Pink/Local Office E9.02

Time In: 12:15 pm Time Out: 3:45 pm
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B[O\ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES
)3~/ BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE

74
Sk LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 2 of X LI"”’;«
Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Super 8 Perryville 1119 Vincent Dr, Perryville, MO 63775 |Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

D. 6: A majority of all perimeter emergency lights were observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in
good working condition. Check all emergency lights to ensure lights are maintained in good working condition.

D. 4: All outside GFCI receptacles were observed not reseting when tested. All GFCI outlets shall be maintained in good repair and properly grounded.

Room 109:

C. 3: Mattress cover and box spring bed skirt was observed with yellow-like staining. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day
that guest room is occupied by a different guest.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

E. 2: Laundry room located by the south end exit door on the first floor of hotel was observed with no fire extinguisher. Portable fire extinguishers (5
pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other
hazardous areas.

C. 5: Inspector observed the south exit entrance door on first floor had a gap on bottom of door due to damaged weather stripping. Insects, rodents,
and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating
harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

C. 7: Dumpster located outside of facility was observed being not watertight due to having holes in the bottom of base of unit. Garbage and refuse shall
be stored in a covered durable, leakproof and vermin-proof non-absorbent container.

Room 116:

C. 3: Pillow case linens were observed with yellow-like staining. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is
occupied by a different guest.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to room. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls
land twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors,
steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Public restroom on the first floor:

E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty
20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad
tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D. 3: Carbon monoxide detectors were observed not testing properly throughout facility. Carbon monoxide detectors shall be in good working condition.

D. 7: Circuit panel located on the first floor in circuit panel room was blocked by portable cot, food single-service items, and boxes of prepackaged hot
chocolate. Access to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits must be labeled for identification.

Room 106:

C. 3: Box spring cover was observed torn on the side nearest to window of room. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that
guest room is occupied by a different guest and well maintained.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

C. 5: North exit door at the end of hall was observed with a gap in weather stripping. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize
their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests
are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

Inspected by: Date:

g// %,__ Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock | 10040019 11/13/20(7 -y
e
Date:
%——\ Thomas Farrenburg , General |12/06/2019

Received by:

MO 580-0883 (1-09)
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F . \ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES
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C LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 3 of 5 Lf- ‘”7'
Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Super 8 Perryville 1119 Vincent Dr, Perryville, MO 63775 | Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Sprinkler room:

C. 5: Inspector observed area of room soiled with dead insects and dirt-like debris. The west and east entrance doors had gaps on bottom of doors due
to damaged weather stripping. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting
the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means
of pest control.

G. 5: Inspector observed no backflow prevention device at water connection to outdoor irrigation system. The following shall be protected by reduced
pressure principle backflow prevention assembly: boiler units, fire sprinkler systems with chemical additives, lawn sprinklers with facilities for injection
of pesticides, herbicides or other chemicals and pumped or repressurized cooling or heating systems.

Room 203:

C. 3: Pillow case linens and mattress encasement were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room
each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 211:

C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the
actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be
posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D. 7: Circuit panel on second floor circuit room was observed not properly labeled. Access to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits
must be labeled for identification.

Room 213:

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

D. 4: Inspector observed arc damage by electrical receptacle. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be maintained covered and properly
protected from physical damage at all times.

E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the
actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be
posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 215:

C. 2: Inspector observed a torn window shear in room and the ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Furnishings and
appliances shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

C. 3: Mattress encasement were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest
room is occupied by a different guest.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the
actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be
posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

Room 318:

C. 2: The outside of mini cooler was observed soiled with a grease-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 3: Mattress and pillow encasements were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day
that guest room is occupied by a different guest.

C. 4: The mattress boxspring was observed torn. Mattresses and boxsprings shall be clean and in good repair. The sleeping surfaces of a mattress in
use shall be completely covered by a sheet. Excessively damaged or soiled mattresses and/or boxsprings shall be replaced.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

Date:
@4{-’—- Melanie Zernicke/J. Pea(| 1g/24/2015 11/13/20(9

Inspected by:

Received by: 4 Date:
Thomas Farrenburg , G€| 12/06/2019

MO 580-0883 (1-06)
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2 LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 4 of E L" “ﬂ?}
Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Super 8 Perryville 1119 Vincent Dr, Perryville, MO 63775 |Perryville, MO

SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Room 318: (continued)

E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the
actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be
posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

Third floor staff room:

C. 1:The ceiling was observed soiled with a mold-like substance. Walls, floors and ceilings of rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D. 7: Circuit panel was observed improperly labeled. Access to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits must be labeled for
dentification.

Room 320:

C. 1: Wall above air conditioner was observed cracked. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 2: The inside of mini cooler was observed soiled with a dirt and ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the
actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be
posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 305:

C. 3: Mattress and pillow encasements were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day
that guest room is occupied by a different guest.

C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and
utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

D. 4: Inspector observed cracked electrical receptacle. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be maintained covered and properly
protected from physical damage at all times.

E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the
actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be
posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Note: Two commercial gas-fired clothes dryers observed in laundry room with combined BTU/hr input at 330,000. The dryers vent directly to the
outdoors. The combustion air vent was observed at 26"x4.5" or 117 square inches. Gas-fired appliances that obtain combustion air from outside of
the building are required to have 1 square inch of air opening for each 3,000 BTU/hr input. 330,000 BTU/hr input/3,000 BTU=110 square inches. The
combustion air vent shall be kept clean and free of debris.

C. 1: Wall in south stairwell and near elevator by rooms 314 and 315 on third floor were observed peeling paint. Walls, floors and ceilings of facility
shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Hot water heater room:

C. 1: Dirt and paint-like debris was observed on the floor in boiler room. Walls, floors and ceilings of facility shall be kept clean and in good repair.

G. 5: Inspector observed no air gap on discharge pipe from hot water heater. The following shall be protected by air gaps: relief valve discharge

pipes from water heaters and water holding tanks, make-up waterlines for cooling towers, potable water inlets to all plumbing fixtures, water softeners,
condensation waterlines and discharge lines from commercial laundry machines.

D. 6: Inspector observed emergency sign by north end of stairwell on the second floor with no arrow punched out to indicate direction of egress. Exit
signs shall be maintained in a clean and legible condition and shall be illuminated at all times that the building is occupied. For new construction,
supplemental directions signs, when necessary, shall be installed indicating the direction and way of egress.

Pool:

F. 1: Inspector observed door leading into pool area not self-latching after self-closing. Doors leading into an indoor pool area shall be installed with
self-closing and positive self-latching closure mechanism(s).

. 6: Pool ladder handrails around indoor pool were observed loose. Pool steps, ladders, stairs and handrails shall be maintained in

good repair at all times.

Note: Pool chlorine residual was 7.8 ppm with a pH of 3.3.

*An exit interview was conducted by Melanie Zernicke and Jon Peacock on 12/06/2019. A copy of the report was emailed to the general manager,
Thomas Farrenburg at gm.perryvillesuper8@gmail.com.

Date:
%“,—— Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock |3gio4i0049 7//73/20/7 -

Inspected by:

Received by: 7 %\ Date:
Thomas Farrenburg , General | 12/06/2019

MO 580-0883 (1-09)
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	Rooms Inspected:   109,116,106, 203, 211,213,215,318,320,305
	Group68: Choice1
	City: Perryville, MO
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage2: D. 6: A majority of all perimeter emergency lights were observed not functioning properly when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition. Check all emergency lights to ensure lights are maintained in good working condition.

D. 4: All outside GFCI receptacles were observed not reseting when tested. All GFCI outlets shall be maintained in good repair and properly grounded.

Room 109:
C. 3: Mattress cover and box spring bed skirt was observed with yellow-like staining. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

E. 2: Laundry room located by the south end exit door on the first floor of hotel was observed with no fire extinguisher. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

C. 5: Inspector observed the south exit entrance door on first floor had a gap on bottom of door due to damaged weather stripping. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

C. 7: Dumpster located outside of facility was observed being not watertight due to having holes in the bottom of base of unit. Garbage and refuse shall be stored in a covered durable, leakproof and vermin-proof non-absorbent container.

Room 116: 
C. 3: Pillow case linens were observed with yellow-like staining. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door to room. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Public restroom on the first floor:
E. 4: Inspector was unable to observe the fire rating on door. All guest rooms opening into an interior corridor(s) shall be separated by walls and twenty (20)-minute fire protection-rated doors, forty-four millimeters (44 mm) (one and three-fourths inch (1 3/4") solid-bonded wood-core doors, steel-clad (tin-clad) wood doors, solid-core steel doors with positive latch and closer, or as approved by the administrative authority.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D. 3: Carbon monoxide detectors were observed not testing properly throughout facility. Carbon monoxide detectors shall be in good working condition.

D. 7: Circuit panel located on the first floor in circuit panel room was blocked by portable cot, food single-service items, and boxes of prepackaged hot chocolate. Access to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits must be labeled for identification.

Room 106:
C. 3: Box spring cover was observed torn on the side nearest to window of room. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest and well maintained.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

C. 5: North exit door at the end of hall was observed with a gap in weather stripping. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

	Print Name: Melanie Zernicke/J. Peacock
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage3: Sprinkler room:
C. 5: Inspector observed area of room soiled with dead insects and dirt-like debris. The west and east entrance doors had gaps on bottom of doors due to damaged weather stripping. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
G. 5: Inspector observed no backflow prevention device at water connection to outdoor irrigation system. The following shall be protected by reduced pressure principle backflow prevention assembly: boiler units, fire sprinkler systems with chemical additives, lawn sprinklers with facilities for injection of pesticides, herbicides or other chemicals and pumped or repressurized cooling or heating systems.

Room 203:
C. 3: Pillow case linens and mattress encasement were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 211:
C. 2: The ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.
E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

D. 7: Circuit panel on second floor circuit room was observed not properly labeled. Access to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits must be labeled for identification.

Room 213:
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.
D. 4: Inspector observed arc damage by electrical receptacle. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be maintained covered and properly protected from physical damage at all times.
E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 215: 
C. 2: Inspector observed a torn window shear in room and the ice box in mini cooler was observed soiled with a ice-like debris. Furnishings and appliances shall be clean and maintained in good repair.
C. 3: Mattress encasement were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.
E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

Room 318:
C. 2: The outside of mini cooler was observed soiled with a grease-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 3: Mattress and pillow encasements were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
C. 4: The mattress boxspring was observed torn. Mattresses and boxsprings shall be clean and in good repair. The sleeping surfaces of a mattress in use shall be completely covered by a sheet. Excessively damaged or soiled mattresses and/or boxsprings shall be replaced.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.

	Date Inspected: 10/24/2019
	Date Received: 12/06/2019
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage4: Room 318: (continued)
E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.

Third floor staff room:
C. 1:The ceiling was observed soiled with a mold-like substance. Walls, floors and ceilings of rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D. 7: Circuit panel was observed improperly labeled. Access to electrical panels shall be unobstructed; fuses and circuits must be labeled for identification.

Room 320:
C. 1: Wall above air conditioner was observed cracked. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 2: The inside of mini cooler was observed soiled with a dirt and ice-like debris. Appliances shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.
E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 305:
C. 3: Mattress and pillow encasements were observed stained with yellow-like residue. Clean bed linens shall be provided in the guest room each day that guest room is occupied by a different guest.
C. 6: Inspector observed single-use cups and ice container stored in bathroom of guest room. Ice buckets/containers and reusable glasses and utensils, if provided, shall not be located within the room housing the toilet unless approved by the administrative authority.
D. 4: Inspector observed cracked electrical receptacle. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be maintained covered and properly protected from physical damage at all times.
E. 6: Inspector observed exit route on the back of door being non-legible due to faded markings on diagram. An evacuation route diagram reflecting the actual floor or exterior doors that lead outside of the dwelling unit at street or ground level arrangement, exit locations, and room identification shall be posted in a location and manner acceptable to the administrative authority in every guest room or immediately adjacent to every guest room door.
G. 2: The exhaust fan was observed not drawing air out of bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Note: Two commercial gas-fired clothes dryers observed in laundry room with combined BTU/hr input at 330,000.  The dryers vent directly to the outdoors.  The combustion air vent was observed at 26"x4.5" or 117 square inches.  Gas-fired appliances that obtain combustion air from outside of the building are required to have 1 square inch of air opening for each 3,000 BTU/hr input.  330,000 BTU/hr input/3,000 BTU=110 square inches. The combustion air vent shall be kept clean and free of debris.

C. 1: Wall in south stairwell and near elevator by rooms 314 and 315 on third floor were observed peeling paint. Walls, floors and ceilings of facility shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Hot water heater room:
C. 1: Dirt and paint-like debris was observed on the floor in boiler room. Walls, floors and ceilings of facility shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G. 5: Inspector observed no air gap on discharge pipe from hot water heater. The following shall be protected by air gaps: relief valve discharge
pipes from water heaters and water holding tanks, make-up waterlines for cooling towers, potable water inlets to all plumbing fixtures, water softeners, condensation waterlines and discharge lines from commercial laundry machines.

D. 6: Inspector observed emergency sign by north end of stairwell on the second floor with no arrow punched out to indicate direction of egress. Exit signs shall be maintained in a clean and legible condition and shall be illuminated at all times that the building is occupied. For new construction, supplemental directions signs, when necessary, shall be installed indicating the direction and way of egress.

Pool:
F. 1: Inspector observed door leading into pool area not self-latching after self-closing. Doors leading into an indoor pool area shall be installed with self-closing and positive self-latching closure mechanism(s).
F. 6: Pool ladder handrails around indoor pool were observed loose. Pool steps, ladders, stairs and handrails shall be maintained in
good repair at all times.
Note: Pool chlorine residual was 7.8 ppm with a pH of 3.3.

*An exit interview was conducted by Melanie Zernicke and Jon Peacock on 12/06/2019. A copy of the report was emailed to the general manager, Thomas Farrenburg at gm.perryvillesuper8@gmail.com.
	Time In:: Time In: 12:15 pm
	Time Out:: Time Out: 3:45 pm


